
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet 

Thursday 3 November 2022 

10.00 am 

The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 

4NT 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Jayne Clarke / Stacey 

Worthington 

01952 383205 / 384382 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer: 

 

David Sidaway - Chief Executive 01952 380130 

 

Cabinet Members:  

Councillor S Davies Leader of the Council 

Councillor R A Overton Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement and 
Transport 

Councillor A J Burford Cabinet Member: Adult Social Care and Health, Integration and 
Transformation 

Councillor E M Callear Cabinet Member: Visitor Economy, Employment and Skills 

Councillor L D Carter Cabinet Member: Neighbourhood Services, Regeneration and the 
High Street 

Councillor R C Evans Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance and Customer Services 

Councillor C Healy Cabinet Member: Climate Change, Green Spaces, Natural and 
Historic Environment and Cultural Services 

Councillor K Middleton Cabinet Member: Leisure, Public Health and Well-Being, Equalities 
and Partnerships 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Councillor S A W Reynolds Cabinet Member: Children, Young People, and Families 

Councillor P Watling Cabinet Member: Stronger and Safer Communities 

Invitees  

Councillor A J Eade  

 
Conservative  

Councillor W L Tomlinson  Liberal Democrat  

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 

3 - 10 

4.0   Leader's Announcements 
 
 

 

5.0   Leader and Cabinet Members' Young Person Grant Scheme 
Cllr Shaun Davies: Leader, Cllr Shirley Reynolds - Cabinet Member: 
Children, Young People and Families 
To receive an update report on the 2022 cycle of the Leader and Cabinet 
Members’ Young Person Grant Scheme.  
 

11 - 22 

6.0   School Growth 
Cllr Shirley Reynolds - Cabinet Member: Children, Young People and 
Families 
To receive an update on the growth in pupil numbers and the work the 
Council is undertaking in relation to it.  
 

23 - 40 

7.0   Autism Draft Strategy 
Cllr Andy Burford - Cabinet Member: Adult Social Care and Health, 
Integration and Transformation 
To obtain authorisation to proceed to public consultation on the Draft 
Strategy. 
 

41 - 76 

8.0   20mph Speed Strategy 
Cllr Richard Overton - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Housing, 
Enforcement and Transport 
To receive a report on the 20mph Speed Strategy.  
 

77 - 100 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 13 October 2022 
at 10.00 am in The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, 

Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY 19 OCTOBER 2022 
 

(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY 24 OCTOBER 2022) 
 

 
Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), A J Burford, 
E M Callear, L D Carter, R C Evans, C Healy, K Middleton, S A W Reynolds 
and P Watling.  
 
Also Present: Cllr W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats Group Leader), T J 
Nelson (Conservative Group Representative)  
 
Apologies: Councillor A J Eade (Conservative Group Leader) 
 
CAB-
177 

Declarations of Interest 

 
None.  
 
CAB-
178 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-
179 

Leader's Announcements 

 
The Leader noted that there had been a fantastic response to the petition to 
the Deputy Prime Minster asking to reverse the decision to downgrade the 
Princess Royal Hospital, with over 15,000 signatures received. If the proposed 
plans went ahead, Telford would be the largest town in the country without a 
fully functioning A&E. Significant concerns regarding the budget gap within the 
proposals and the impact this would have on Telford. 
 
CAB-
180 

Independent Inquiry Update Report 

 
The Cabinet Lead for the Independent Inquiry presented the report of the 
D
[...]
iry into CSE in 
Telford to ensure the recommendations are implement be noted; 

b) The governance model for implementing the recommendations as 
set out in Appendix A of the report be noted and endorsed; 

c) Authority be delegated to the Director: Policy and Governance to 
take all steps necessary to engage an independent Chair and 
independent facilitator for the Strategic Implementation Group as 
identified within the report; 

d) Authority be delegated to the Director: Policy and Governance to 
take all steps necessary to engage an independent Chair for the 
CSE Partners Group as identified within this report.  

 
CAB-
181 

Corporate Parenting Strategy 2022-2025 

 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families presented the 
report of the Director: Education and Skills.  
 

The Council had 457 Children in Care (as of 13 September 2022). Through 
engagement with Children in Care and Care Leavers, a new ‘Promise’ had 

Page 4



 

 

been developed, with the priorities including respect and value, hearing your 
voice, developing independence and being safe and healthy.  This promise 
was at the heart of the new strategy.  
 
For each identified priority, key actions had been identified and every three 
months the ‘Young Persons’ Panel’ would meet to make sure that the 
conversation continued. The report highlighted the achievements of the young 
people, for example, for GCSE results, the children had received grades six 
times higher than the average.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report and noted their pride in the children’s 
achievements. It was vital that the children were at the heart of the policy and 
that the report reflected the voices and wishes of the young people.  
 
In response to a question from the Representative for the Conservative Party, 
the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families advised that it 
was difficult with the small cohorts involved to put in place numerical or 
percentage targets, however, this wo
[...]
us.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The continued impact of the Councillors Pride Fund in supporting 
Members to deliver the Council’s five priorities in their ward to 
protect, care and invest in order to create a better borough be 
noted; 

b) The importance of this funding in offering a bespoke response to 
need in individual communities and in supporting community 
organisations to thrive and offer valued services to residents be 
noted; 

c) The final deadline for applications is 1 February 2023. 
 
CAB-
183 

Cost of Living Strategy 

 
The Leader presented the report of the Director: Communities, Customer and 
Commercial Services.  
 
Across the UK, people were facing an unprecedented cost of living crisis. 
Inflation rates had increased significantly over recent weeks, due to a number 
of factors, including the Russian invasion of Ukraine and the impact of the 
coronavirus pandemic, however, the situation had been made worse by the 
actions of the new Government. The increased costs of energy, food, road 
fuel, rents and other essentials were having a disproportionate impact on 
those who could least afford it.  
 
The report summarised a range of measures that the Council had already 
delivered or funded to support residents and businesses within the Borough, 
however, a comprehensive package of new measures had been established 
to support residents and businesses through the crisis, which were outlined in 
the report.  
 
Cabinet Members expressed their concern at the current situation nationally 
and noted the real impacts that were being seen across the Borough, 
Members discussed conversations they had had with residents regarding the 
impact of the crisis. Members welcomed the range of support measures that 
the strategy offered but noted that central government needed to change their 
strategy and restore confidence back into the markets.  

Page 6



 

 

 
In response to a question from the Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, the 
Leader confirmed that faith groups could be provided with Grants from the 
Council for various initiatives within the strategy.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The Cost of Living Strategy be approved and the support already 
delivered or funded by the Council to be date be noted, and the 
additional support and funding proposed in the strategy be 
endorsed; 

b) That authority be delegated to the Director: Communities, 
Customer and Commercial Services, in consultation with the 
Member Cost of Living Group chaired by the Leader, to take the 
necessary steps to implement these recommendations, including 
the approval of spending the Household Support Fund Grant 
allocations and Council Tax Hardship Fund; 

c) That authority be delegated to the Director: Housing, Employment 
and Infrastructure, in consultation with the lead Cabinet Member 
for Neighbourhood Services, Employment and the High Street, to 
take the necessary steps to implement the proposed additional 
support for businesses set out in this strategy. 

 
CAB-
184 

2022/23 Financial Monitoring Report 

 
The Cabinet Member for Council Finance, Governance and Customer 
Services presented the report of the Director: Finance and Human Resources.  
 
Since the approval of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) at Full 
Council on 3 March 2022, there had been significant changes to the economic 
climate. A rapid increase in the rate of inflation, interest rates and increased 
demand for services made the Council’s financial position more uncertain than 
before.  
 
Before application of contingencies included in the overall revenue budget, the 
projected outturn position was expected to be over budget by £3.261m at year 
end. The majority of general contingencies would be required to fund the 
projected pressure, which left £1.673m of uncommitted contingency funds to 
meet any further pressures which may arise during the remainder of the year.  
 
Variations from the approved budget were primarily in children’s safeguarding 
& famil
[...]
oyment and skills within the Borough. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the strategy and noted that this strategy ran 
alongside the Council’s customer strategy. The strategy acknowledged that 
not everyone was able to or wished to use digital means to contact the 
Council and that all channels for access would be kept open and this was 
welcomed by both the Liberal Democrat Group Leader and the Conservative 
Group Representative.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

Page 8



 

 

a) The update to the Digital Strategy be approved, with the progress 
delivered to date be noted and the refreshed action plan as set out 
in Appendix A of the report be endorsed; 

b) Authority be delegated to the Director: Communities, Customer 
and Commercial Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Governance and Customer Services to take 
the necessary steps to implement the actions contained in 
Appendix A of the report.  

 
CAB-
186 

Telford Land Deal Update 

 
The Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood Services, Regeneration & the High 
Street presented the report of the Director: Prosperity & Investment.  
 

The report set out the achievements of the Telford Land Deal. Since the Deal 
began a total of 29 commercial sites and 23 sites for residential development 
had been sold, supporting the delivery of 1926 new jobs and 1284 new 
homes.  
 
In the first quarter of 2022/23, 1 commercial sale site had been completed, 
with a further 5 commercial sites and 1 residential site currently in 
negotiations.  
 
The first development phase of Ni-Park, the new employment park to the 
south of Newport, had been completed. 
 
Cabinet Members noted that the Land Deal allowed the continued protection 
of green spaces in the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED that the outcomes achieved during the 2021/2022 financial 
year and overall since the Land Deal commenced in 2015 be noted.  
 
  
 
CAB-
187 

Vision 2032 

 
The Leader presented the report of the Executive Director: Housing, 
Communities & Customer Service.  
 
The report set out the ten year vision for the Borough. The vision had been 
developed through careful data analysis, engagement with partners and 
residents. The vision had four ambitions: 
 

 All neighbourhoods are connected, safe and clean 

 Everyone is able to live a healthy, independent life 

 Everyone benefits from good education and can fulfil their potential in a 
thriving economy 

 The environment is protected for the benefit of everyone. 

Page 9



 

 

The vision described the ambitions and aspirations for the Borough against 
these main themes.  
 
Cabinet Members noted that the strategy had been developed with partner 
agencies and residents and that stakeholder events had been well attended. 
This strategy allowed planning on a longer term basis than the electoral cycle.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The ten year vision presented in Appendix 1 of the report be 
adopted; 

b) The proposed partnership approach to the delivery of the vision 
be adopted; 

c) The proposed timescale to report progress on delivery of the 
vision be approved.  

 
The meeting ended at 11.59 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday 19 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 3 November 2022 

Page 10



Leader and Cabinet Members’ Young Person Grant Scheme 

 

“We are delighted that the Leader and Cabinet Members’ Young Person Grant has 

had great success over the years, supporting 283 young people since its inception in 

2017. 

“We are firmly on the side of the young people in our borough; they are cared for, 

and cared about, and at the heart of everything we do. We also want to make sure 

their future is a happy and fulfilling one in Telford and Wrekin. The provision of the 

grant enables young people to strive for success in education, employment and 

training, overcoming barriers in their lives. 

“We want to continue to deliver support to our youngest residents with a clear 

sensitivity to their needs and requirements, especially with the current cost of living 

crisis. We also want to bring successful applicants back together to celebrate their 

work, creating a network of young enterprising people and offering support for their 

social and emotional wellbeing.” 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

SMT Cabinet Reports 

Tuesday 11 October 2022 

Leader and Cabinet Members Young Person Grant Scheme 

 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Shaun Davies - Leader and Cllr Shirley Reynolds - 

Cabinet Member: Children, Young People and Families 

Lead Director: Darren Knibbs - Director: Children's Safeguarding & Family 

Support,  

Jo Britton - Executive Director: Children's & Family Services 

Service Area:  Children’s Safeguarding & Family Support 

Report Author:  Jennifer Bullas – Senior Project Officer 

Officer Contact 
Details:   Tel: 01952 383220 Email: jennifer.bullas@telford.gov.uk  
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 

Key Decision:  Not Key Decision 

Forward Plan:  Not Applicable 

Report considered by: SMT – 11 October 2022 

    Business Briefing – 21 October 2022 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

Cabinet is asked to approve: 
 
1.1 the funding for the Leader and Cabinet Members Young Person Grant Scheme for 

2023; 
1.2 the holding of an alumni event to understand the impact on successful applicants 

from the past 2 years and to inform the upcoming 2023 scheme; and 
1.3 the communications plan be further developed to ensure more young people are 

reached, including our NEET cohort beyond the age of 16. 
 

 

Page 13



Leader and Cabinet Members Young Person Grant Scheme 

 

 

2 

 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1      To provide a summary of the most recent Leader and Cabinet Members Young 
Person Grant Scheme, costs, successes, and recommendations for 2023. 

 
3.0 Background  

3.1 The Leader and Cabinet Members Young Person Grant S
[...]
l continue to invest significantly in our school provision. 

“Ensuring the right number of school places can be a challenge, as the council has 
no say over the admissions process for academy schools but with a new primary 
school in Allscott due to open next year, the development of a new primary school in 
Priorslee in the next two years, the Lawley Village Academy expansion and a 
number of secondary school expansions – we are on track to create hundreds of 
new school places in our borough and ensure that every child has a local school 
place when they need one.”  

 

 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet Report 

3 November 2022 

School Growth Report 

 
 
Cabinet Member: Shirley Reynolds – Cabinet Member: Children, Young People 

and Families 

Lead Director:  Simon Wellman – Director: Education and Skills 

Service Area:  Access and Sufficiency 

Report Author: Adam Womack – Service Delivery Manager: Access and 

Sufficiency 

Officer Contact 
Details:   Tel: 01952 380592 Email: adam.womack@telford.gov.uk 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 

Key Decision:  Key Decision 

Forward Plan:  22/08/2022 

Report considered by: SMT - 11/10/2022 

    Business Briefing - 20/10/2022 

    Cabinet - 03/11/2022 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet:- 
 

1.1 Notes the position on current and projected demand for school places and the 
action taken to date to manage the supply of school places.  

 
1.2 Delegates authority to the Director: Education & Skills, in consultation with the 

Director: Finance & HR and the Cabinet Member: Children, Young People and 
Families to allocate the basic need grant and high need capital funding, including 
allocations for 2022-25, and relevant section 106 funding, in relation to the 

Page 25



 

 

2 

 

provision of mainstream and specialist provision across all age groups within the 
Borough. 
 

1.3 Approves the proposed acquisition of land to the council that was negotiated as 
part of the s106 agreement, so at no financial cost, on the Castle Farm Way/A5 
site in Priorslee and onward lease to the Department for Education (DfE) who will 
act as an agent for the Thomas Telford Trust who have been granted sponsorship 
of the new free school, for the provision of additional primary education places. 
 

1.4 Delegates authority to the Director: Education & Skills, in consultation with the 
Director: Finance & HR and the Cabinet Member: Children, Young People and 
Families to take all necessary steps to implement the proposed expansion of 
Lawley Village Academy by 210 primary school places and 30 nursery provision 
places subject to such expansion being in accordance with the available budget. 

 

1.5 Delegates authority to the Director: Education & Skills, in consultation with the 
Director: Finance & HR and the Cabinet Member: Children, Young People and 
Families to take all necessary steps to implement the proposed expansion of 
Ercall Wood Academy by at least 150 secondary places and create additional 
class bases across the secondary estate to create a further 150 places, subject to 
such expansions being in accordance with outcomes from feasibility studies and 
the available budget. 

 

2.0 Purpose of Report 
 
2.1 To update Cabinet on the Council’s statutory duties as set out in s.14 Education 

Act 1996 to plan for sufficient school places. 
 
2.2 To seek agreement to the proposals as set out in this report including secondary 

school feasibilities and resulting expansions. 
 
3.0 Background 
 

3.1 Telford was designated as a New Town in the 1960’s with an intended population 
of 220,000 people. The Telford Development Corporation aimed to utilise land 
formerly used by extractive industries to create a new town with a balance of 
industrial and residential development, alongside connecting existing settlements 
including Wellington, Oakengates, Madeley and D
[...]
ve produced 
with our partners a draft autism strategy. 
 
“We are now launching a borough-wide consultation to get feedback on the strategy.  
The key areas that have been identified for this feedback are:  

• Being heard 

• Raising awareness and acceptance 

• Inclusive and flexible services 

• Employment.  
 

“The autism strategy consultation runs from 7 November to 5 December 2022 and is 
a significant step towards a more inclusive community in our borough.”  
 

 
  

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet 

3 November 2022 

Adult Social Care Autism Draft Strategy  

 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Andy Burford – Cabinet Member: Adult Social Care and 

Health, Integration and Transformation 

Lead Director:  Sarah Dillon – Director: Adult Social Care 

Service Area:  Adult Social Care 

Report Author: Amardeep Grewal – Principal Social Worker, Service Delivery 

Manager – Community Social Work 

Officer Contact 
Details:   Tel: 380154 Email: amardeep.grewal@telford.gov.uk 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 

Key Decision:  Not Key Decision 

Forward Plan:  August 2022 

Report considered by: SMT - 11 October 2022 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

It is recommended that Cabinet:- 
 

1.1 Approves the public consultation on the draft autism strategy; 

1.2 Supports and champions the consultation in the community and with all partners; 

and 

1.3 Grants delegated authority to the Director: Adult Social Care in consultation with 

the Lead Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and the Telford and Wrekin 

Autism Partnership Board to take the necessary steps to implement these 

recommendations. 

 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide background to the draft autism strategy, 

the previous engagement work completed and to outline the proposed next steps 

for public consultation. Page 43



2 

 

 
3.0 Background 

 

3.1 The National Autistic Socie
[...]
hard Overton, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: 

Housing, Enforcement and Transport 

Lead Director: Dean Sargeant – Director: Neighbourhood & Enforcement 

Services 

Service Area:  Strategic Transport and Highway Network Management 

Report Author: Matt Powell – Service Delivery Manager: Strategic Transport 

& Highway Network Management 

Officer Contact 
Details:   Tel: 01952 384649 Email: matt.powell@telford.gov.uk  
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 

Key Decision:  Not Key Decision 

Forward Plan:  12 July 2022 

Report considered by: SMT - 11 October 2022 

    Cabinet - 3 November 2022 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

 

It is recommended that Cabinet:- 

 

1.1 Approve the adoption of the 20mph Speed Strategy as contained in Appendix 1. 

 

1.2 Note delivery of 20mph speed limit projects completed to date and those planned 

for delivery during 2022/23. 

 

Page 79

mailto:Heather.bolton@Telford.gov.uk


20mph Speed Strategy 

 

2 

 

1.3 Delegate authority to the Director: Neighbourhood & Enforcement Services, in 

consultation with the Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement & 

Transport to periodically update the 20mph Speed Strategy as may be required. 

 

1.4 Work with partners including Town and Parish Councils, to deliver a Commuity 

Speed Watch Programme that will secure over 100 volunteers to assist with 

monitoring as part of the community speed watch initiative. 

 
2.0 Purpose of Report 

 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the 20mph Speed Strategy as 

contained in Appendix 1 and develop a community speed watch network to support 

monitoring of such schemes.   Installed in the correct location with supporting 

features where necessary, such speed limits can reduce road traffic collisions and 

encourage active travel particularly walking/cycling routes to school.   

 

2.2 To build on the work completed to date, this strategy has the potential to reduce 

vehicle emissions and contribute

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 3 November 2022 

at 10.00 am in The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, 
Telford, TF3 4NT 

 
PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY 9 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY 14 NOVEMBER 2022) 

 
 
Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), A J Burford, 
E M Callear, L D Carter, R C Evans, C Healy, K Middleton, S A W Reynolds 
and P Watling.  
 
Also Present:    Councillors A J Eade (Conservative Group Leader), W L 
Tomlinson (Liberal Democrat Group Leader)  
 
CAB-
188 

Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor P R Watling declared an interest in item CAB-193 (Autism Draft 
Strategy) and advised that he would leave the room during the determination 
thereof.  
 
Councillor S Davies declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 
CAB-192 (School Growth) as his wife worked in a primary school in the 
Borough. 
 
Councillor S A W Reynolds declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in 
item CAB-192 (School Growth) as her daughter worked in a primary school in 
the Borough. 
 
CAB-
189 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
RESOLVED- that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.  
 
CAB-
190 

Leader's Announcements 

 
The Leader congratulated Councillor Hilda Rhodes for her Lifetime 
Achievement Award from the Local Government Information Unit (LGiU), 
Councillor Rhodes had been a Councillor for over thirty years and had made a 
significant contribution to the Borough.  
 

The Leader also congratulated Councillor Kuldip Sahota on his ascension to 
the House of Lords. This was a huge recognition for not only Councillor 
Sahota, but for Telford and the Sikh community.  



 

 

 
CAB-
191 

Leader and Cabinet Members' Young Person Grant Scheme 

 
The Cabinet Member: Children, Young People & Families presented the 
report of the Director: Children’s Safeguarding & Family Support. The scheme 
had been in place since 2017. In 2021, an allocation of £20,000 was made 
and the scheme received 132 applicants, of which 64 were successful. In 
2022, the same number of applications (132) were received, however, there 
were 72 successful applicants.  
 

The report summarised the communications that had taken place to reach 
young people for the 2022 scheme, which was effective with over 840,000 
views to the scheme webpages coming from social media. 53 of the 132 
applicants advised that they had been made aware of the scheme via social 
media.  
 
Applications could be made in a variety of ways, which had increased the 
range of applicants. 
 
The proposals for the 2023 scheme were outlined in the report.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report and noted the difference these awards 
made to young peoples’ lives.  
 
In response to a question from the Conservative Group Leader, the Cabinet 
Member: Children, Young People & Families stated that alongside their 
application, applicants had to submit a written reference which was thoroughly 
checked. A panel meeting took place where all applications were reviewed.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The funding for the Leader and Cabinet Members’ Young Person 
Grant Scheme be approved; 

b) The holding of an alumni event to understand the impact on 
successful applicants from the past 2 years and to inform the 
upcoming 2023 scheme be approved; 

c) The communications plan be further developed to ensure more 
young people are reached, including our NEET cohort beyond the 
age of 16 be approved. 

 
CAB-
192 

School Growth 

 
The Cabinet Member: Children, Young People & Families presented the 
report of the Director: Education & Skills. The report identified that there had 
been an 18% increase in the number of children on roll at primary schools 
within the Borough over the last 10 years, with a 17% increase in secondary 
school rolls over the same period.  
 



 

 

The report provided an update on the development of a new schools in Castle 
Farm Way / A5 area and Allscott and the expansion of Lawley Village 
Academy and Ercall Wood School. The report also included the increased 
provision for SEN hubs across primary and secondary schools in the Borough, 
providing additional capacity for children to attend education in their local 
communities.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report and the investment into schools 
across the Borough. Cabinet Members in particular welcomed the provision of 
the SEN hubs, allowing children to access education within their own 
communities.  
 
The Leader of the Conservative Group queried provision within the Newport 
area, including sixth form provision. The Cabinet Member: Children, Young 
People & Families advised that investment had been made into Newport 
Infant School, Newport Junior School, the Burton Borough School, 
Haberdasher’s Adams’ and Newport Girls High School, all of which were in 
the Newport area. Section 106 funding from development within Newport 
would only be spent on education in the Newport area. Newport had two sixth 
forms and the new sixth form provision at the Station Quarter would attract 
students from across the Borough.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The position on the current and projected demand for school 
places and the action taken to date to manage the supply of 
school places be noted; 

b) Authority be delegated to the Director: Education & Skills, in 
consultation with the Director: Finance & HRF and the Cabinet 
Member: Children, Young People & Families to allocate the basic 
need grant and high need capital funding, including allocations 
for 2022-25, and relevant section 106 funding, in relation to the 
provision of mainstream and specialist provision across all age 
groups within the Borough; 

c) The proposed acquisition of land to the Council that was 
negotiated as part of the s106 agreement, so at no financial cost, 
on the Castle Farm Way / A5 site in Priorslee and onwards lease to 
the Department for Education (DfE) who will act as an agent for 
the Thomas Telford Trust who have been granted sponsorship of 
the new free school, for the provision of additional primary 
education places be approved; 

d) Authority be delegated to the Director: Education & Skills, in 
consultation with the Director: Finance & HR and the Cabinet 
Member: Children, Young People & Families, to take all necessary 
steps to implement the proposed expansion of Lawley Village 
Academy by 210 primary school places and 30 nursery provision 
places subject to such expansion being in accordance with the 
available budget; 

e) Authority be delegated to the Director: Education & Skills, in 
consultation with the Director: Finance & HR and the Cabinet 



 

 

Member: Children, Young People & Families to take all necessary 
steps to implement the proposed expansion of Ercall Wood 
Academy  by at least 150 secondary places and create additional 
class bases across the secondary estate to create a further 150 
places, subject to such expansions being in accordance with 
outcomes from feasibility studies and the available budget.  

 
CAB-
193 

Autism Draft Strategy 

 
In accordance with his declaration of interest Councillor P Watling left the 
room during determination of this item.  
 

The Cabinet Member: Adult Social Care and Health, Integration and 
Transformation presented the report of the Director: Adult Social Care. The 
report provided a background to the strategy and advised on the proposed 
next steps for public consultation. 
 
A pre-consultation engagement programme had taken place which had 
received 230 responses from Autistic people, family members, carers and 
support workers and other professionals. The report outlined the timetable for 
the proposed consultation and steps to be taken afterwards. The proposed 
strategy was included as Appendix A of the report. 
 
Members welcomed the strategy and noted it was vital to hear from those with 
lived experiences.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The public consultation on the draft autism strategy be approved; 
b) The consultation with the community and all partners be 

supported and championed; 
c) Authority be delegated to the Director: Adult Social Care in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member: Adult Social Care and 
Health, Integration and Transformation and the Telford and Wrekin 
Autism Partnership Board to take the necessary steps to 
implement these recommendations.  

 
CAB-
194 

20mph Speed Strategy 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement and 
Transport presented the report of the Director: Neighbourhood & Enforcement 
Services. The report sought the approval for the strategy and to develop a 
community speed watch network. 
 

The report highlighted the 45 existing schemes within the Borough, with six 
further 20mph speed limit zones set to be introduced. It was noted that the 
scheme offered flexibility.  
 



 

 

Cabinet Members noted that speeding was a significant concern for residents 
across the Borough and discussed where existing schemes had had an 
impact on communities. Members welcomed the community speed watch 
network and noted that these volunteer groups benefitted their communities 
immensely. 
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group welcomed the report and thanked 
the local PSCO in the Wellington area for her work in introducing a community 
speed watch scheme, which had been very successful.  
 
The Leader of the Conservative Group welcomed the proposals but raised 
concerns regarding capacity within the highways team. The Leader explained 
that the Council had put in significant resources into this area and this strategy 
was a commitment to keep this within the forefront of priorities.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The adoption of the 20mph Speed Limit Strategy as contained in 
Appendix 1 of the report be approved; 

b) The delivery of 20mph speed limit projects completed to date and 
those planned for delivery during 2022/23 be noted; 

c) Authority be delegated to the Director: Neighbourhood & 
Enforcement Services, in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement & Transport to 
periodically update the 20mph Speed Limit Strategy as may be 
required; 

d) Work with partners including Town and Parish Councils, to deliver 
a Community Speed Watch Programme which will secure over 100 
volunteers to assist with monitoring as part of the community 
speed watch initiative be approved.  

 
The meeting ended at 10.46 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday 9 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 15 December 2022 


